No. 68, S.]

[Published May 26, 1903.

## CHAPTER 411.

- AN ACT to amend chapter 56c, entitled, "Of the state board of dental examiners," of the statutes of 1898, being sections 1410e, 1410f, 1410g, 1410h, 1410i, and 1410j, as amended by chapter 97 of the laws of 1901.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

Recommendation and appointment; terms; vacancies. SEC-TION 1. Section 1410e of chapter 56c, statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "appointed" and before the word "vacancies," in the sixth line of said section, the following: "and any such appointee may be selected by the governor from among such persons as may be recommended to him therefor by the Wisconsin State Dental Society," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: "Section The state board of dental examiners, as heretofore con-1410e. stituted, is hereby continued. It shall consist of five practicing dentists, at least three of whom shall be members of the Wisconsin State Dental Society. The members of such board shall be appointed by the governor for the term of five years and until their successors are appointed, and any such appointee may be selected by the governor from among such persons as may be recommended to him therefor by the Wisconsin State Dental Society. Vacancies shall be filled by the governor for the unexpired portion of the term. It shall be the ... duty of said board to enforce the provisions of this chapter."

Officers; meetings; record. SECTION 2. Section 1410f of said chapter 56c of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out the words "at least" in the fourth line, and by striking out the words 'each year at such time," in the fourth line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "in the month of June in each year and," and inserting after the word "and" in the fourth line, and before the word "place" in the fifth line, the words "at such" and by inserting after the word "be," in the fifth line, the words "called in such manner and," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: "Section 1410f. The officers of the board shall be a president and a secretary, who shall be chosen from the members thereof in such manner and for such terms as may be provided by the by-laws. One meeting of the board shall be held in the month of June in each year and at such place as may be fixed; other meetings may be called in such manner and held when and where the board may determine. A majority of the members shall constitute a quorum. The secretary's record of the proceedings of the board shall be open to public inspection at all reasonable times."

Registration fee; list of persons registered; annual re-registra-SECTION 3. Section 1410g of said chapter 56c of the tion. statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by inserting after the word "dollar," in the seventh line, the following: "All persons licensed by the board shall annually register in like manner," and by adding at the end thereof the following: "Every person who, prior to the passage and publication of this act, was duly licensed by the board to practice dentistry in this state, and who has annually registered, according to law, shall be allowed to continue to practice dentistry in this state, so long as he shall conform to the requirements of said chapter 56c, as hereby amended, and said board shall have power to revoke the license of any person who has failed, or may hereafter fail, to annually register as herein provided, if, for ninety days after notice in writing from said board of such neglect, such person shall fail to so register," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1410g. Every person who was engaged in the practice of dentistry in this state on the thirtieth day of September, 1885, may continue such practice without incurring any of the liabilities imposed by this chapter, by annually causing his name and residence or place of business to be registered by said board, who shall keep a book for that purpose. Such registration may be made by furnishing proof of the fact of being then so engaged and paying a fee of one dollar. All persons licensed by the board shall annually register in like manner. A certified list of the persons registered in each county shall be furnished the clerk thereof by the board of examiners and the names on such list shall be registered by such clerk in a book kept for that purpose. Each registration shall expire on the thirtieth day of September following its entry. Every person who, prior to the passage and publication of this act, was duly licensed by the board to practice dentistry in this state, and who has annually registered according to law, shall be allowed to continue to practice dentistry in this state, so long as he shall conform to the requirements of said chapter 56c, as hereby amonded, and said board shall have power to revoke the license of any person who has failed or may hereafter fail, to annually register as herein provided, if, for ninety days after notice in writing from said board of such neglect, such person shall fail to so register."

Examination; license. SECTION 4. Section 1410h of said chapter 56c of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "provided," in the fourth line of said section, and substituting in lieu thereof the "The state board of dental examiners may, in its following: discretion, except as otherwise provided in this section, license, without examination, only a regular graduate of a duly incorporated, and in the judgment of said board, reputable dental college, in which the applicant shall have pursued four full courses of lectures of at least seven months each, and which requires for admission thereto a preliminary education equivalent to that required for entrance to the junior class of an accredited high school, or a graduate from such college who, having attended the last full course in the college issuing the diploma, shall have received his dental education, prior to said last course, in a dental college or colleges having an equal standard as to courses of study and preliminary requirements. Anv regular graduate of a duly incorporated and, in the judgment of the board, reputable dental college, and any person, who shall have been regularly engaged in the reputable practice of dentistry consecutively for four years immediately preceding his application for examination, or any person who has served as an apprentice to a dentist, engaged in the reputable practice of dentistry, for a period of five years, who may desire a license to practice dentistry in this state, may appear before the state board of dental examiners, at any regular meeting, and be examined in reference to his knowledge and skill in dental sur-If such examination shall prove satisfactory to said gerv. board, the board shall issue to such person a license to practice dentistry in this state, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. All licenses shall be signed by the members of the board and be attested by the president and secretary. Every license shall be prima facie evidence of the right of the licensee to practice dentistry in this state in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. Said board shall, however, license, without examination, any regular graduate of a regularly incorpor-

ated and, in the judgment of said board, reputable dental college of this state, who shall be, at the time of the passage of this act, a regularly matriculated student, in regular and constant attendance upon the classes of such college, and who shall continue such attendance, taking the full prescribed course, until his graduation," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: "Section 1410h. It shall be unlawful for any person who was not on the thirtieth day of March, 1885, engaged in the practice of dentistry in this state, to commence such practice until he shall have obtained a license as hereinafter provided. The state board of dental examiners may, in its discretion, except as otherwise provided in this section, license, without examination, only a regular graduate of a duly incorporated and, in the judgment of said board, reputable dental college, in which the applicant shall have pursued four full courses of lectures of at least seven months each, and which requires for admission thereto a preliminary education equivalent to that required for entrance to the junior class of an accredited high school, or a graduate from such college who, having attended the last full course in the college issuing the diploma, shall have received his dental education, prior to said last course in a dental college having an equal standard as to courses of study and preliminary requirements. Any regular graduate of a duly incorporated and, in the judgment of the board, reputable dental college, and any person who shall have been regularly engaged in the reputable practice of dentistry consecutively for four years immediately preceding his application for examination, or any person who has served as an apprentice to a dentist, engaged in the reputable practice of dentistry, for a period of five years, who may desire a license to practice dentistry in this state, may appear before the state board of dental examiners at any regular meeting and be examined in reference to his knowledge and skill in dental surgery. If such examination shall prove satisfactory to said board, the board shall issue to such person a license to practice dentistry in this state, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. All licenses shall be signed by the members of the board and be attested by the president and the secretary. Every license shall be prima facie evidence of the right of the licensee to practice dentistry in this state, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. Said board shall, however, license, without examination, any regular graduate of a regularly incorporated, and, in the judgment of the board, reputable dental college of this state, who shall be, at the time of the

passage of this act, a regularly matriculated student, in regular and constant attendance upon the classes of such college, and who shall continue such attendance, taking the full prescribed course until his graduation."

Unauthorized practitioners. Section 1410i of SECTION 5. said chapter 56c of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "construed," in the sixth line thereof, and substituting in lieu thereof, the following: "so as to prevent any physician or surgeon residing in this state, duly licensed according to the laws of this state to practice his profession therein, from extracting teeth or performing any operation upon the palate or maxillary bones," and by adding to said section the following: "A person shall be deemed to be engaged in the practice of dentistry within the meaning of this act who shall treat diseases or lesions of the human teeth or jaws, or perform operations of any kind thereon, or manufacture or insert any artificial teeth, fixture or appliance for the restoration, regulation or improvement of the dental organs; but nothing in this act contained shall be construed so as to prevent a bona fide student, in regular attendance upon any dental college in this state from practicing dentistry under the direct supervision of one of his teachers, in the regular infirmary of such college," so that said section when so amende shall read as follows: "Section 1410i. Any person who shall practice dentistry in this state, without being annually registered or without being licensed as herein provided, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each and every offence; each patient treated shall be a separate offence; provided, that this chapter shall not be construed so as to prevent any physician or surgeon residing in this state, duly licensed according to the laws of this state to practice his profession therein, from extracting teeth or performing any operation upon the palate or maxillary bones. A person shall be deemed to be engaged in the practice of dentistry within the meaning of this act who shall treat diseases or lesions of the human teeth or jaws or perform operations of any kind thereon, or manufacture or insert any artificial teeth, fixtures or appliances for the restoration, regulation or improvement of the dental organs; but nothing in this act contained shall be construed so as to prevent a bona fide student, in regular attendance upon any dental college in this state, from practicing dentistry, under the direct supervision of one of its teachers, in the regular infirmary of such college.

Fees; expenses; report. SECTION 6. Section 1410j of said chapter 56c of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out after the word "applying," in the second line, and before the letter "a," at the beginning of the third line the following words, "or appearing for examination for license to practice dentistry," and substituting in lieu thereof the following: "for a license to practice dentistry in this state, whether such applicant be examined or not," and by inserting after the word "dollars," in the third line, the following: "which, in no case, shall be returnable," and by inserting after the word "and," in the third line, the words "shall charge." and by inserting after the word "each," in the third line of said section the word "annual," and by striking out all the rest of said section and substituting the following: "From the funds so received, all proper and reasonable expenses of the board, and each of its members, incurred in carrying out, maintaining and enforcing the provisions of this chapter, may be paid. No part of such expenses shall be paid out of the state treasury. Any excess of receipts over disbursements shall be held by the board to meet future expenses of the board and its members. The secretary of the board shall have custody of its funds and may be required to give a bond in such terms as the board may direct. An annual report of the proceedings of the board, containing an account of all moneys received and disbursed, pursuant to this chapter, shall be made to the governor on the thirtieth day of September," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: "Section 1410j. Said board may charge each person applying for a license to practice dentistry in this state, whether such applicant be examined or not, a fee of ten dollars, which, in no case, shall be returnable, and shall charge for each annual registration one dollars. From the funds so received, all proper and reasonable expenses of the board, and each of its members, incurred in carrying out, maintaining and enforcing the provisions of this chapter, may be paid. part of such expenses shall be paid out of the state treasury. Any excess of receipts over disbursements shall be held by the board to meet future expenses of the board and its members. The secretary of the board shall have custody of its funds and may be required to give a bond in such terms as the board may direct. An annual report of the proceedings of the board, containing an account of all moneys received and disbursed, pursuant to this chapter shall be made to the governor on the thirtieth day of September."

**Powers.** SECTION 7. Section 1410k. There is hereby added to said chapter a section which shall be known as section 1410k, which shall read as follows: "Section 1410k. Said state board of dental examiners shall have power to inquire into the qualifications and representations of any applicant for a license to practice dentistry, and for such purposes shall have power to send for witnesses, papers and documents and to administer oaths."

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1903.

No. 9, S.]

[Published May 28, 1903.

## CHAPTER 412.

AN ACT to regulate the operation of warehouses for the storage of grain and issuing of warehouse receipts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Office, where kept; record. SECTION 1. Every person, firm or corporation operating a warehouse in this state, either as owner, occupant or lessee, wherein grain or flax is received and stored in bulk by mixing the grain of different owners, and where warehouse receipts are issued thereon, shall maintain an office in the town, city or village where such warehouse is located, and shall keep in said office a complete record of all grain and flax received, stored and shipped.

**Record to contain what.** SECTION 2. The record mentioned in section 1 shall contain the name of the grain received and shipped, grade of same, the quantity, date of receipt, how stored (in a bin by itself or in common with other grain), date of shipment out with grade and quantity shipped.

**Receipt to show record.** SECTION 3. No warehouse receipt shall be valid unless the same is issued from said office and a